

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Nos. 07-4180, 07-4182, & 07-4283

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ERIC G. EGBERT, SHAUN A. WALKER,
& TRAVIS D. MASSEY,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
MARIE K. McELDERRY
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-3068

SCANNED PDF FORMAT ATTACHMENTS ARE INCLUDED
WITH DIGITAL SUBMISSION SENT VIA EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
1. <i>Count One - The Conspiracy.</i>	5
2. <i>The Assault At O’Shucks.</i>	8
3. <i>The Assault Near The Port O’Call Bar.</i>	13
4. <i>Facts Relevant To Sentencing.</i>	16
a. <i>Egbert.</i>	16
b. <i>Walker.</i>	19
c. <i>Massey.</i>	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
 ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY INCLUDING THE ASSAULT NEAR THE PORT O’CALL AS RELEVANT CONDUCT IN COMPUTING EGBERT’S AND WALKER’S BASE OFFENSE LEVELS	30
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. *The District Court Did Not Err In Including The Assault Near The Port O’Call As Relevant Conduct In Computing Egbert’s And Walker’s Base Offense Levels.* 30

II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING THE AGGRAVATED ASSAULT GUIDELINE BASED ON THE VICTIM IN THE PORT O’CALL INCIDENT HAVING SUSTAINED SERIOUS BODILY INJURY 39

A. *Standard Of Review.* 39

B. *The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error In Finding That The Victim In The Port O’Call Incident Sustained Serious Bodily Injury.* 40

III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADJUSTING WALKER’S AND MASSEY’S OFFENSE LEVELS BY CONSIDERING CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THE PORT O’ CALL ASSAULT AS A SEPARATE GROUP, PURSUANT TO U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2 43

A. *Standard Of Review.* 43

B. *The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error In Considering The Port O’Call Incident For Purposes Of The Guidelines Grouping Provisions* 43

IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN APPLYING A FOUR-LEVEL ENHANCEMENT TO WALKER’S SENTENCE, PURSUANT TO U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a), FOR BEING AN ORGANIZER OR LEADER OF A CRIMINAL ACTIVITY INVOLVING FIVE OR MORE PARTICIPANTS. 46

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	46
<i>B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That Walker Was A Leader Or Organizer Of The Conspiracy.</i>	47
1. <i>The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error In Finding That The Criminal Activity Involved Five Or More Participants.</i>	48
2. <i>The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That Walker Was An Organizer Or Leader Of The Criminal Activity.</i>	50
V WALKER’S SENTENCE IS SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE.	53
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	53
<i>B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Sentencing Walker.</i>	53
CONCLUSION.	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
ATTACHMENTS	
Attachment A	
Attachment B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>National Alliance v. United States</i> , 710 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	27, 33-34
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	54
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Koch Industries</i> , 216 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>United States v. Angel-Guzman</i> , 506 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>United States v. Bernaugh</i> , 969 F.2d 858 (10th Cir. 1992).....	48-49
<i>United States v. Chalarca</i> , 95 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).....	37-38
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 956 F.2d 536 (6th Cir. 1991), cert. denied 505 U.S. 1207 (1992).....	43
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 415 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>United States v. Conlan</i> , 500 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 108 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 839 (1997).....	57
<i>United States v. Cruz Camacho</i> , 137 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1998).....	47-48, 53
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 437 F.3d 989 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1122 (2006).....	29, 57
<i>United States v. Dennison</i> , 937 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1037 (1992).....	28, 42

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 970 F.2d 663 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 922 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 129 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1997).....	56
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 1 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1018 (1993).....	56-57
<i>United States v. Gilkey</i> , 118 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>United States v. Goddard</i> , 929 F.2d 546 (10th Cir. 1991).....	29, 57
<i>United States v. Ivy</i> , 83 F.2d 1266 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 901 (1996).....	45
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 637 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1980).	43
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910).	27, 33
<i>United States v. Kunzman</i> , 54 F.3d 1522 (10th Cir. 1995)..	44
<i>United States v. Lacey</i> , 86 F.3d 956 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 944 (1996).....	50
<i>United States v. Lopez-Flores</i> , 444 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3043 (2007).....	55
<i>United States v. McComb</i> , 519 F.3d 1049 (10th Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>United States v. Melton</i> , 131 F.3d 1400 (10th Cir. 1997).	30, 35, 39
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 108 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 1997).	37
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 132 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1997).	39-40

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Rines</i> , 419 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1119 (2006).....	55
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Delma</i> , 456 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1338 (2007).....	49
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 491 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 319 (2007).....	49
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 963 F.2d 1320 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 898 (1992).....	35
<i>United States v. Tagore</i> , 158 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1998).	30, 32, 39
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 60 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 53 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1152 (1995).....	38, 40
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 124 F.3d 218, 1997 WL 556283 (10th Cir. Sept. 8, 1997).	28, 42
<i>United States v. Verdin-Garcia</i> , 516 F.3d 884 (10th Cir. 2008).	54, 55
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 620 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1980).....	43
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 102 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1122 (1997).....	33, 34-35
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 476 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3025 (2007), cited by Egbert (Br. 17).....	36

STATUTES: **PAGE**

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796

§ 170201(c)(5). 42

§ 170201(d).. 42

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A). 55

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(B). 56

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(C). 56

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).. 56

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b). 49

GUIDELINES:

U.S.S.G § 1B1.1. 42

U.S.S.G § 1B1.2. 46

U.S.S.G § 1B1.2(d).. 46

U.S.S.G § 1B1.3. 32

U.S.S.G § 1B1.3(1)(B).. 31, 36-37

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2. 32

U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1. 29, 31, 47

U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a).. 32

GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(1).	30
U.S.S.G § 3A1.1(a).	22
U.S.S.G § 3B1.1.	42, 49
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a)..	48
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2.	19
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(a)..	19
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2(b)..	19
U.S.S.G § 3D1.2.	28, 45, 46
U.S.S.G § 3D1.2(a)..	46
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4(a)..	47
U.S.S.G. § 5A.	20
 LEGISLATION:	
H.R. Rep. No. 93, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).	42
